
C:rary OF  PITTSBURGH

DEPARTMENT  OF  MOBILITY  at  lu*ysrgvc'rugw

CITY-COUNTY  BUILDING

STREET  VACATION  APPLICATION

Date:  September 5, 2024

Applicant  Name:  GATEWAY ENGINEERS, INC.

Proper,  @ wner's  Na  me  (if  different  fro  m Applicant):  SPORTS & EXlHtBlTION AUTHORITY OF PTTSBURGH AND ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Address:  1212 SMALLMAN STREET, PiTTSBURGH, PA 15222-4208

Phone  Number:  41"09-2294 Alternate  Phone  Number:

E mail  Addressa.  JBRETHAUER@GATEWAYENGINEERS-COM

(  ocation  of  Proposed  Vacation:  MULBERRY WAY FROM 12TH STREET TO 13TH STREET

Ward:  2ND CouncilDistrict:  LotandBlock:  9-KoLoTSll'lANDl2'

What  is the  properties  zoning  district  code?  GT-B

Is the proposed vacation developed? Yes (g No 0

Width  of  Existing  Right-of-Way  (sidewalk  or  street):  2o'

Length  of  Existing  Right-of-Way  (sidewalk  or  street):  400'+'-

Width  of  Proposed  Vacation:  2o'

Length  of  Proposed  Vacation:  4oo'+'-

Number  of  square  feet  of  the  proposed  vacation:  '10'8

Description  of  vacation:  RIGHT OF WAY FOR MULBERRY WAY

(zoning  office  255-2241)

(Before  vacation)

(Before  vacation)

Reason  for  application:

DEVELOPMENT  AND EXPANSION  OF THE HEINZ  HISTORY  CENTER







 

March 11, 2025 

C-18314-0005 

 

Department of Mobility and Infrastructure 

611 Second Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

 

Attn: Kim Lucas, Director 

 

RE: Mulberry Way Vacation 

 

Dear Ms. Lucas, 

 

On behalf of The Historical Society of Western Pennsylvania / The Public Auditorium Authority of 

Pittsburgh Allegheny County (Sports and Exhibition Authority), I am hereby requesting the vacation of a 

portion of Mulberry Way, between 12th Street and 13th Street in the 2nd Ward, City of Pittsburgh. The 

Historical Society of Western Pennsylvania / The Public Auditorium Authority of Pittsburgh Allegheny 

County (Sports and Exhibition Authority of Pittsburgh and Allegheny County) currently own the 

properties adjacent to the right of way we are requesting a vacation for. 

 

The street vacation is being requested as new development is being proposed over the current street 

right of way, as shown in the vacation application documents. 

 

If you should have any questions about our request for this vacation, please contact _______ at 

___________. We look forward to working with the City of Pittsburgh on the vacation of a portion of 

Mulberry Way. 

 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 

The Historical Society of Western Pennsylvania 

 

 

g:\projects\18000\18314 heinz history center\-0005 alta survey 2024\docs\survey\mulberry way vacation letter.docx 
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EXHIBIT PLAN

2ND WARD, CITY OF PITTSBURGH
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA

SITUATE IN

MADE FOR

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

C-18314-0005

DATE: SCALE: DWG. NO.:

VACATION OF MULBERRY WAY

OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

PM: JAB DB: JAB CB: PTC JULY 5, 2024 1" = 50' 102,934
Path & Filename=G:\Projects\18000\18314 Heinz History Center\-0005 ALTA Survey 2024\Dwg\01-Base\18314-0005 VEP.dwg

Plot Date=3/11/2025 11:08 AM James A. Brethauer, P.L.S., PMP Save Date=9/5/2024 12:27 PM 18
.0

1
The Gateway Engineers, Inc.

Full-Service Civil Engineering & Surveying
100 McMorris Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15205

www.GatewayEngineers.com 855-634-9284

THE GATEWAY ENGINEERS, INC. RETAINS OWNERSHIP RIGHTS OF ALL DATA WITHIN THE PLANS.  DATA CONTAINED WITHIN IS ONLY
TO BE USED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE BY ITS RESPONSIBLE PARTY.  THE USE, REPLICATION, REPRODUCTION, OR
REDISTRIBUTION OF DATA CONTAINED WITHIN IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AND SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION.



C-18314-0005 
July 16, 2024 

 
 
 
All that certain right of way, to be vacated, being a portion of Mulberry Way, 20.02 feet wide, situate in 
the 2nd Ward, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, more particularly bound and described 
as follows: 
 
Beginning at a point at the intersection of the southwesterly right of way line of 13th Street, 40.05 feet 
wide, and the southeasterly right of way line of Mulberry Way, 20.02 feet wide; thence from said point 
of beginning by the southeasterly right of way line of Mulberry Way S 51° 00’ 00” W a distance of 400.51 
feet to a point on the northeasterly right of way line of 12th Street, 40.05 feet wide; thence by the 
northeasterly right of way line of 12th Street N 39° 00’ 00” W a distance of 20.02 feet to a point on the 
northwesterly right of way line of Mulberry Way; thence by the northwesterly right of way line of 
Mulberry Way N 51° 00’ 00” E a distance of 400.51 feet to a point on the southwesterly right of way line 
of said 13th Street; thence by the southwesterly right of way line of said 13th Street S 39° 00’ 00” E a 
distance of 20.02 feet to a point at the intersection of the southwesterly right of way line of said 13th 
Street and the southeasterly right of way line of said Mulberry Way, at the point of beginning. 
 
Containing an area of 8,010 square feet or 0.184 acre. 
 
 
g:\projects\18000\18314 heinz history center\-0005 alta survey 2024\docs\survey\mulberry way vacation description.docx 
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PROPOSED CLEANOUT
C000

0

PROPOSED UTILITY POLE

SITE LEGEND

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 6" THICK
CONCRETE SIDEWALKC600

01

SITE PLAN NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR THE

EXACT LOCATION OF UTILITY ENTRANCES, BUILDING DIMENSIONS,
ROOF LEADERS, EXIT DOORS, EXIT RAMPS AND PORCHES.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BUILDING FACE, FACE OF CURB OR EDGE OF
SIDEWALK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS AS SHOWN ON
THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

4. LABELED DIMENSIONS OVERRIDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.

5. ALL NEW MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS MUST MEET
PADOT PUBLICATION 408 STANDARDS.

6. CONTRACTOR TO WORK AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES, IF
ADJUSTMENTS ARE NECESSARY, WORK WILL BE CONSIDERED
INCIDENTAL.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE NECESSARY
SAFETY MEASURES TO SECURE THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.

8. THE GATEWAY ENGINEERS, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE TO INSPECT
PROJECT SITES TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH OCCUPATIONAL
SAFETY HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) STANDARDS.

9. TACK COAT SHALL BE REQUIRED IF PAVING LIFTS ARE NOT
COMPLETED WITHIN 3 DAYS OF EACH OTHER. TACK COAT VERTICAL
SURFACES ALONG SAW CUT LIMITS.

10. ALL NON-LANDSCAPED ISLANDS SHALL BE PAINTED WITH STRIPES 4”
WIDE, AT 45° AND 2 FEET O.C., UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.  USE
ALKYD-RESIN TYPE, READY MIX COMPLYING WITH AASHTO M248,
TYPE I COLOR WHITE.

11. WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAYS THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW CUT AND REMOVE THE EXISTING
PAVEMENT AND THE EXISTING CURB AND SHOULDER.  THE CURB
SECTION OF THE PROPOSED DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE DEPRESSED
ACROSS THE LIMITS OF EACH DRIVEWAY.  THE PROPOSED CURB
SHALL MATCH INTO THE EXISTING PAVEMENT AT ALL DRIVEWAY
LOCATIONS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN CONTACT SURFACES
OF ALL EXISTING PAVEMENTS BEFORE PLACEMENT OF PROPOSED
ADJACENT PAVEMENT.  ALL JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH A 4-INCH
STRIP OF PG 64-22.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL
MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH PA DOT PUBLICATION 213 “WORK
ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL” (LATEST REVISION), AND AS REQUIRED BY
LOCAL AGENCIES WHEN WORKING IN AND/OR ALONG STREETS,
ROADS, HIGHWAYS, ETC.  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN APPROVAL AND COORDINATE WITH
LOCAL AND/OR STATE AGENCIES REGARDING THE NEED, EXTENT,
AND LIMITATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING
TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES.
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Penn Liberty Plaza I     |     1200 Penn Avenue     |     Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Phone: 412.255.2423     |     Fax: 412.255.2475     |     Email: info@pgh2o.com     |     Visit: www.pgh2o.com 

 

The following is in response to the attached 2/28/2025 request regarding the street vacation 

of Mulberry Way near 1212 Smallman Street in the 2nd Ward of the City of Pittsburgh.

1. The Water Mapping (attached) indicates that there is an 8" distribution waterline within the 

proposed area of the street vacation. This waterline is to be abandoned and will not require an 

easement.

2. The Sewer Mapping (attached) indicates that there is a 15" combination sewer within the 

proposed street vacation. Pittsburgh Water will require a 20' easement centered on the 

facilities.

PWSA has no objection to the vacation of said street. Our approval is based on the future 
abandonment of the waterline and easement agreement for this site.

In order for PWSA to maintain accurate records in our mapping, we respectfully request 
confirmation of the Council approval or denial of this proposed vacation. If approved by 
Council, please include the final resolution complete with assigned resolution number.

JAT

Attachment

To:          
Kim Lucas, Director of the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure 

From:          William J. Pickering, Pittsburgh Water Chief Executive Officer

Date:           
6/23/2025

Subject:      Proposed Street Vacation at 1212 Smallman Street



 
 

 
 

 
CONFIDENTIAL 

2841 New Beaver Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15233                          DuquesneLight.com 

4/2/2025 
 
Joe E. Chirumbolo <jchirumbolo@gatewayengineers.com> 
 
 Re: 1212 Smallman St Vacation Request Letter 
 
Dear Mr. Chirumbolo,  
  
This letter responds to your inquiry with Duquesne Light Company (DLC) regarding DLC’s position to 
vacate DLC’s facilities in the vicinity of a project at 1212 Smallman St. Pittsburgh, PA 15222.  
 
Based on the site plan you provided with the highlights of DLC’s facilities, DLC can support your work 
with the removal of overhead and underground facilities, however, with some potential effects to 
surrounding properties.  Duquesne Light can remove the (4) pole line near the 13th St. intersection of 
Mulberry Way. This will be accompanied by the removal of a 13.2kV, primary voltage cable the length of 
Mulberry Way, between 12th and 13th St. Duquesne Light can also remove underground, 3-phase 
secondary cable originating from the 12th and Mulberry intersection, terminating where possible along 
Mulberry at some point before the construction zone. ***Note that this may require extra 
coordination and planning between DLC and the surrounding customers as to where this cable will 
terminate and could affect other addresses***  For any work outside of the approved scope, please call 
412-393-4343 to create a new work order or visit the self-service link at 
https://www.duquesnelight.com/working-with-us/construction-and-renovation/service-request. 
 
You cannot encroach DLC’s facilities within required clearances per applicable NESC codes and OSHA 
standards and all other applicable codes and regulations while performing any work in the vicinity.  For 
complete electrical service installation rules, please go to Duquesnelight.com > Construction and 
Renovation > Electric Installation Rules 
 
This approval is contingent on design, payment, and any potential construction. Duquesne Light’s 
consent is without prejudice to any future actions or events regarding this facility, and Duquesne Light 
reserves all rights with respect to any maintenance, operation, or other required actions. 
 
This letter is not intended as a full recitation of the facts or a complete review of applicable law. Nothing 
contained in or omitted from this letter is or shall be deemed to be a limitation, restriction, 
modification, or waiver of any of Duquesne Light's rights or remedies, either at law or in equity, in 
connection with any of the matters raised, all of which are expressly reserved. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
David A. Spano 
Supervisor, Distribution Engineering 
Cell: (412) 463-5783 
dspano@duqlight.com 
Duquesne Light Company 
2841 New Beaver Ave. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15233 
DuquesneLight.com 





 

 

Reliably. 
Reliable.

45 S 23rd St 

Pittsburgh, PA  15203 

 

Date: 4/11/2025 

   

Dear Joseph Chirumbolo, 

 

DQE Communications has no objections to the Heinz History Center – Mulberry 
Vacation. 

 

DQE Communications has no facilities along Mulberry Way where the expansion is 
taking place. 

 

Thanks 

 

Sincerely, 

Thomas Neugebauer 
Director of Operations 
45 South 23rd Street 
Pittsburgh, PA 15203 
  
412-393-1022 - office 
412-667-1229 – cell 
877-263-8638 – NOC Support 

  

  

 



  

 

375 North Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212    •    peoples-gas.com 

         Jill Marie Groves 
TEL 412.258.4691 

MOBILE 412.588.4219 
                   jill.groves@peoples-gas.com 

 
 

 
April 29, 2025 

 
 
 
 
Kimberly Lucas, Director 
Department of Mobility and Infrastructure 
City of Pittsburgh 
611 Second Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
 
 
 

RE:   Vacation a portion of Mulberry Way from 12th  to 13th Street 
  Requestor: Heinz History Center 

 2nd Ward, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Lucas: 
 
 This letter is in response to a request that Peoples Natural Gas Company (Peoples) 
received from Gateway Engineers on behalf of their Heinz History Center, regarding the street 
vacation of a portion of Mulberry Way from 12th to 13th Street.  
 

Based on the drawings provided to Peoples, the proposed street vacation will not interfere 
with our gas facilities in this area.   
 
 Peoples has no objection to the proposed street vacation. 
 
       Sincerely, 

       
      Jill Marie Groves 
 
      Jill Marie Groves 
      Land Department 

 
 
       



                                                                                             

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

April 17,2025 

 

 

Brian Ralston 

DOMI 

CITY OF PITTSBUGRH 

611 2ND AVE 

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 

 

 

 

Re: PROPOSED STREET VACATION  

This document was prepared in response to the request made to Verizon Pennsylvania LLC 

 

 

 This is in response to your request for Verizon Pennsylvania LLC. to investigate if there will be 

any impacts made to Verizon facilities by the vacation of Mulberry Way from 12th Street to 13th Street. 

According to the information provided Verizon has no objection to the proposed street vacation. 

 

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding these terms, please contact Gary Redondo 

(412)237-2293 

 

 

 

Sincerely 

Gary Redondo 
Engineer –Network Operations Engineering 
15 E Montgomery Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
O 412.237.2293 | M 412.667.8618 
Gary.Redondo@verizon.com 

 

 

mailto:Gary.Redondo@verizon.com


  

 15 Summit Park Drive       Pittsburgh, PA 15275     www.comcastcorporation.com 

Friday, April 11, 2025 

 

Joseph E. Chirumbolo 

Utilities Specialist  

The Gateway Engineers Inc. 

100 McMorris Road 

Pittsburgh, PA 15205 

 

 

Dear Mr. Chirumbolo: 

 

As the construction contact for Comcast Cable Keystone, I am responding to your inquiry 

regarding the vacation of Mulberry Street for your upcoming planned Heinz Expansion project.  

 

Per your request dated February 27, 2025 the proposed work at this location in no way affects 

Comcast infrastructure or facilities as we are only attached to the pole at Mulberry and 13th 

Street. To facilitate the vacation of Mulberry Street we can remove the (3) short spans at that 

pole location. Upon notification of our need to move those spans we can be out to perform the 

work within a few days of that notification.   

 

Comcast has no objections to the proposed plan. 

 

Please let us know if you need any further information or confirmation.  

 

Thank you, 

Anthony Francioni 

 

Anthony_Francioni@cable.comcast.com 

Comcast Cable Communications Inc 

Construction / Engineering 

(412) 747-6148 

 

 

 

Cc: Duncan Ackerman, Manager 2,   

Government & Regulatory Affairs-Division  

Comcast – Keystone Region  

Duncan_Ackerman@comcast.com  
 

 
 

mailto:Duncan_Ackerman@comcast.com


To the Counci7 of the City ofPittsburgh
We,  the  undersigned,  being  all  of  the  property  owners  in  interest  and  number,  abutting  upon  the  line  of:

Lot&BIock&Addressofapplicantproperty:  9-K-LoTSll8-120-O-4-AND121
Lot & Block  & Address  of  abutting  property:  N/"
Lot & Block  & Address  of  abutting  property:

Lot & Block  & Address  of  abutting  property:

Lot & Block  & Address  of  abutting  property:

Respectfully  petition  Your  Honorable  body  for  the  passage  of  a resolution  vacating,  dedicating  or

encroaching  on  the  above  listed  right-of-way  and  in  consideration  of  the  premises,  and  for  the  purposes  of

inducing  the  corporate  authorities  of  said  City  to enact  a resolution  for  said  purpose,  we  do hereby  stipulate,

covenant  and agree  to release  and forever  discharge,  said City  from  any and all claims  for  damages

whatsoever  which  we,  or  either  of  us, may,  might,  or  could  have,  or  claim,  for  any  reason  of  the  vacation  or

encroachment  of  said  public  highway  between  said  terminal  points:  and  we  further  agree  to  indemnify,  save

harmless  and  defend  said  City  from  any  claims  and  from  the  payment  of  any  damages  whatsoever  resulting

to any  property  owned  by  us, or  either  of  ask, or  by  any  persons  whatsoever,  abutting  or  non-abutting,  for

or  by  reason  of  said  vacation  or  encroachment.

We  further  waive  the  right  to ask for  the  appointment  of  Viewers  to ascertain  and  assess any

damages  caused  by  such  vacation  or  encroachment,  and  in  the  event  of  any  Viewers  proceeding  being  made

necessary  for  or  by  reason  of  the  passage  of  such  resolution,  we  do hereby  jointly  and  severany  agree  and

bind  ourselves,  our  heirs,  executors,  administrators,  successors  and  assigns  to pay  or  cause  to  be paid  to the

handbins  and any  other  expense  incurred  in such  Viewers'  proceedings,  and  that  said  amount  shall  be

forthwith  paid  upon  the  City  Solicitor  certifying  to  the  City  Treasurer  the  amount  of  said  costs.

IN  WITNESS  WHEROF,  We  have  hereunto  set our  hands  and  seals as of  the

Abutting  1: Signature  &  Lot  & Block

(seal)

(seal)

Abutting  2: Signature  &  Lot  & Block

(seal)

Abutting  3: Signature  &  Lot  &  Block

(seal)

Abutting  4: Signature  &  Lot  &  Block

Personally  came  who  being  duly  sworn  says that  he is personally  acquainted

with  the  owners  of  the  property  fronting  or  abutting  upon  the  within  described  highway,  and  that  he or

she knows  said  petition  is signed  by  all  of  said  owners,  and  that  the  signatures  of  said  petition  are the

proper  and  genuine  signatures  of  said  owners.

Sworn  and  subscribed  before  me this of  ,20
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